

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
SHERMAN DIVISION**

STATES OF NEVADA; TEXAS;  
ALABAMA; ARIZONA; ARKANSAS;  
GEORGIA; INDIANA; KANSAS;  
LOUISIANA; NEBRASKA; OHIO;  
OKLAHOMA; SOUTH CAROLINA;  
UTAH; WISCONSIN; COMMONWEALTH  
OF KENTUCKY, BY AND THROUGH  
GOVERNOR MATTHEW G. BEVIN;  
TERRY E. BRANSTAD, GOVERNOR OF  
THE STATE OF IOWA; PAUL LePAGE,  
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MAINE;  
SUSANA MARTINEZ, GOVERNOR OF  
THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO;  
GOVERNOR PHIL BRYANT OF THE  
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI; and ATTORNEY  
GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE ON BEHALF  
OF THE PEOPLE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
LABOR; THOMAS E. PEREZ, in his Official  
Capacity as United States Secretary of Labor,  
THE WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION OF  
THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; DR.  
DAVID WEIL, in his Official Capacity as  
Administrator of the Wage and Hour Division;  
MARY ZIEGLER, in her Official Capacity as  
Assistant Administrator for Policy of the Wage  
and Hour Division,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 4:16-cv-00731-ALM

**EMERGENCY MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**AND**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 5

    A. The White Collar Exemption is Enacted Without a Compensation or Salary Requirement ..... 5

    B. The DOL Adds Minimal Compensation and Salary Requirements to the Overtime Exemption..... 6

    C. A “Time to Time” Requirement is added to 29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1)..... 7

    D. The End of the “Long” and “Short” Tests..... 8

    E. The Supreme Court’s Application of the FLSA to the States ..... 9

    F. The New Overtime Rule Challenged Here ..... 13

III. ARGUMENT..... 16

    A. The Preliminary Injunction Standard..... 16

    B. The Plaintiff States are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims..... 17

        1. *It is Unconstitutional to Apply the New Overtime Rule to the States* ..... 18

            a. The FLSA invades the Plaintiff States’ sovereignty that is preserved by the Tenth Amendment ..... 18

            b. *Garcia* has been—or should be—overruled ..... 26

            c. Consistent with the Supreme Court’s cases post-*Garcia*, the salary level test is unconstitutional as applied to the States for lack of a “clear statement” that Congress intended to impose a salary threshold for EAP employees to be exempt from overtime... 28

        2. *The New Overtime Rule Violates the Clear Command of 29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1)* ..... 29

            a. The standard salary level test..... 31

            b. Indexing mechanism..... 41

        3. *The Indexing Mechanism Violates the APA*..... 43

        4. *Alternatively, the New Overtime Rule is an Unlawful Delegation of Congressional Power* ..... 44

    C. Plaintiff States Will Be Irreparably Harmed..... 45

D. The Harm to the States Outweighs Any Harm from the Injunction.....48

E. The Public Interest Necessitates a Preliminary Injunction.....49

F. Nationwide Injunction .....50

IV. CONCLUSION.....50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alden v. Maine*,  
527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....26

*Am. Fed’n of Labor & Cong. of Indus. Orgs. v. Brock*,  
835 F.2d 912 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....36

*Bayou Lawn & Landscape Servs. v. Sec’y of Labor*,  
713 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2013) .....17

*Bond v. U.S.*,  
134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014) .....28

*Buckner v. Armour & Co.*,  
53 F. Supp. 1022 (N.D. Tex. 1942) .....38

*Byrum v. Landreth*,  
566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 16, 17

*Califano v. Yamaski*,  
442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....50

*Cardenas v. Dretke*,  
405 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2005) .....27

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....29

*City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.*,  
133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) .....30

*Cleveland v. U.S.*,  
329 U.S. 14 (1946) .....36

*Conn. Nat. Bank v. Germain*,  
503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....30

*Contender Farms, L.L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015) .....30, 32, 42

*Daniels Health Scis., L.L.C. v. Vascular Health Scis., L.L.C.*,  
710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013) .....17

*Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. Railroads*,  
135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015) .....44

*Devoe v. Atlanta Paper Co.*,  
40 F. Supp. 284 (N.D. Ga. 1941) .....38

*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*,  
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) ..... 32, 43

*Evans v. United States*,  
504 U.S. 255 (1992) .....12

*Gaby v. Omaha Home for Boys*,  
No. 8:CV95-00228, 1997 WL 406275 (D. Neb. May 9, 1997).....35

*Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.*,  
469 U.S. 528 (1985) .....passim

*Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.*,  
529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....12

*Girouard v. U.S.*,  
328 U.S. 61 (1946) .....36

*Gonzales v. Oregon*,  
546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....25

*Gregory v. Ashcroft*,  
501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....passim

*Kansas v. U.S.*,  
249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001) .....46

*Krill v. Arma Corp.*,  
76 F. Supp. 14 (E.D.N.Y. 1948) .....39

*Maryland v. Wirtz*,  
392 U.S. 183 (1968) .....9

*Moreau v. Klevenbagen*,  
508 U.S. 22 (1993) .....13

*Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,  
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....26

*Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.*,  
503 U.S. 407 (1992) .....30

*Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n v. City of Dallas*,  
903 F. Supp. 2d 446 (N.D. Tex. 2012) ..... 45, 46

*Nat'l League of Cities v. Usery*,  
426 U.S. 833 (1976) .....passim

*New York v. U.S.*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....18, 19, 26

*Printz v. U.S.*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....passim

*Productos Carnic, S.A. v. Cent. Am. Beef & Seafood Trading Co.*,  
621 F.2d 683 (5th Cir. 1980) .....46

*Robo, Inc. v. Marquis*,  
902 F.2d 356 (5th Cir. 1990) .....17

*Russello v. U.S.*,  
464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....35

*Seminole Tribe of Fl. v. Florida*,  
517 U.S. 44 (1996) ..... 12, 26

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs*,  
531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....28

*South Carolina v. Baker*,  
485 U.S. 505 (1988) .....28

*Supreme Beef Processors, Inc. v. U.S.D.A.*,  
275 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 39, 40

*Texas v. EPA*,  
829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 46, 48

*Texas v. U.S.*,  
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) .....passim

*U.S. Steel Corp. v. E.P.A.*,  
595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979) .....44

<i>U.S. v. Criminal Sheriff, Par. of Orleans</i> , 19 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	16
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	26
<i>U.S. v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	26
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981) .....	16
<i>West v. Anne Arundel Cnty., Md.</i> , 137 F.3d 752 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	27
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	44, 45
<i>Wirtz v. Mississippi Publishers Corp.</i> , 364 F.2d 603 (5th Cir. 1966) .....	38
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 553 .....	43
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	17
16 U.S.C. § 497c(b)(3) .....	43
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	17
29 U.S.C. § 206 .....	5, 43
29 U.S.C. § 207 .....	5
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1) .....	passim
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(5) .....	34
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(6)(D)(i) .....	34
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(8) .....	34
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(12) .....	34
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(15) .....	34

29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(16).....34

29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(17).....43

29 U.S.C. § 213(b)(11) .....34

29 U.S.C. § 213(b)(24) ..... 34, 35, 43, 45

29 U.S.C. § 1083(c)(7)(D)(vii) .....43

43 U.S.C. § 1337(a)(3)(C)(vii) .....43

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-718, 52 Stat. 1060 ..... 5, 6, 9

Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-30, 75 Stat. 65 ..... 8, 9

Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-601, 80 Stat. 830.....9

Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-259, 88 Stat. 55..... 9, 35

**Other Authorities**

1985 Report of the Senate Committee on Labor and Human Resources, S. Rep. 99–159, 1985  
U.S.C.C.A.N. 651.....13

A DICTIONARY OF AMERICAN ENGLISH ON HISTORICAL PRINCIPLES (William A. Craigie & James R.  
Hulbert eds., 1940) .....33

Andrew S. Gold, *Formalism and State Sovereignty in Printz v. United States: Cooperation by Consent*, 22  
HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 247 (1998).....27

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004).....32

Chris Opher & Ben Penn, *Chamber, 21 States File Lawsuits to Block Overtime Rules*, BLOOMBERG BNA  
(Sept. 21, 2016), *available at* <http://www.bna.com/chamber-21-states-n57982077333/> .....3

Remarks of President Barack Obama as Delivered in his Weekly Address at the White House:  
Expanding Overtime Pay (May 21, 2016), *available at* <https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2016/05/21/weekly-address-expanding-overtime-pay> ..... 4

Report and Recommendations on Proposed Revisions of Regulations, Part 541, by Harry Weiss,  
Presiding Officer, Wage and Hour and Public Contracts Divisions, U.S. Department of Labor  
(June 30, 1949) ..... 7, 15, 32

THE OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (1933 ed.)..... 32, 33

Vicki C. Jackson, *Federalism and the Uses and Limits of Law: Printz and Principle?*, 111 HARV. L. REV. 2180 (1998) .....26

**Rules and Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 541.100..... 8, 18

29 C.F.R. § 541.200..... 8, 18

29 C.F.R. § 541.204.....18

29 C.F.R. § 541.300..... 8, 18

29 C.F.R. § 541.400.....18

29 C.F.R. § 541.600..... 8, 18

29 C.F.R. § 541.602.....18

29 C.F.R. § 541.604.....18

29 C.F.R. § 541.605.....18

29 C.F.R. § 541.607..... 14, 18, 41

Regulations Defining and Delimiting the Terms “Any Employee Employed in a Bona Fide Executive, Administrative, Professional, or Local Retailing Capacity, or in the Capacity of Outside Salesman,” pursuant to section 13(a)(1) of the Fair Labor Standards Act, 3 Fed. Reg. 2518 (Oct. 20, 1938)..... 6

Defining and Delimiting the Terms “Any Employee Employed in a Bona Fide Executive, Administrative, Professional, or Local Retailing Capacity, or in the Capacity of Outside Salesman,” 5 Fed. Reg. 4077 (Oct. 15, 1940) ..... 6

Defining and Delimiting the Terms “Any Employee Employed in a Bona Fide Executive, Administrative, Professional, or Local Retailing Capacity, or in the Capacity of Outside Salesman,” 14 Fed. Reg. 7705 (Dec. 24, 1949) ..... 7, 8

Defining and Delimiting the Terms “Any Employee Employed in a Bona Fide Executive, Administrative, Professional, or Local Retailing Capacity, or in the Capacity of Outside Salesman,” 14 Fed. Reg. 7730 (Dec. 27, 1949) .....7

Defining and Delimiting the Terms “Any Employee Employed in a Bona Fide Executive, Administrative, Professional, or Local Retailing Capacity, or in the Capacity of Outside Salesman,” 19 Fed. Reg. 4405 (July 17, 1954) .....7

Defining and Delimiting the Terms “Any Employee Employed in a Bona Fide Executive, Administrative, Professional, or Local Retailing Capacity, or in the Capacity of Outside Salesman,” 23 Fed. Reg. 8962 (Nov. 17, 1958).....7

Defining and Delimiting the Terms “Any Employee Employed in a Bona Fide Executive, Administrative, Professional Capacity, or in the Capacity of Outside Salesman,” 26 Fed. Reg. 8635 (Sep. 15, 1961) .....7

Defining and Delimiting the Terms “Any Employee Employed in a Bona Fide Executive, Administrative, Professional Capacity, or in the Capacity of Outside Salesman,” 28 Fed. Reg. 9505 (Aug. 30, 1963).....7

Defining and Delimiting the Terms “Any Employee Employed in a Bona Fide Executive, Administrative, Professional Capacity (Including Any Employee Employed in the Capacity of Academic Administrative Personnel or Teacher in Elementary or Secondary Schools), or in the Capacity of Outside Salesman,” 32 Fed. Reg. 7823 (May 30, 1967) .....7

Defining and Delimiting the Terms “Any Employee Employed in a Bona Fide Executive, Administrative, Professional Capacity (Including Any Employee Employed in the Capacity of Academic Administrative Personnel or Teacher in Elementary or Secondary Schools), or in the Capacity of Outside Salesman,” 35 Fed. Reg. 883 (Jan. 22, 1970) .....7

Defining and Delimiting the Terms “Any Employee Employed in a Bona Fide Executive, Administrative, Professional Capacity (Including Any Employee Employed in the Capacity of Academic Administrative Personnel or Teacher in Elementary or Secondary Schools), or in the Capacity of Outside Salesman,” 38 Fed. Reg. 11390 (May 7, 1973) .....7

Defining and Delimiting the Terms “Any Employee Employed in a Bona Fide Executive, Administrative, Professional Capacity (Including Any Employee Employed in the Capacity of Academic Administrative Personnel or Teacher in Elementary or Secondary Schools), or in the Capacity of Outside Salesman,” 40 Fed. Reg. 7091 (Feb. 19, 1975) .....7

Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales and Computer Employees, 69 Fed. Reg. 22122 (April 23, 2004) .....passim

Presidential Memorandum of March 13, 2014; Updating and Modernizing Overtime Regulations, 79 Fed. Reg. 18737 (Apr. 3, 2014) ..... 13, 14, 40, 41

Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales and Computer Employees, 80 Fed. Reg. 38516 (proposed July 6, 2015).....13

Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales and Computer Employees, 81 Fed. Reg. 32391 (May 23, 2016).....passim

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1.....44

U.S. CONST. amend. X.....19
